OP \$115.00 473282

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM602471

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS AGENT		10/07/2020	A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

[1		
Name:	Gill Holding Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	GILL INDUSTRIES - GEORGIA, INC.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Corporation		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	GRM Automation, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007074 FRAME: 0347

900574156

City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Real Estate Holdings Co.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Electronics, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Acquisition Company		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Mexico Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Heron Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49525		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		
Name:	Gill Industries-Georgia DISC, Inc.		
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.		
City:	Grand Rapids		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:			

Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN	
Name:	Gill Industries DISC, Inc.	
Street Address:	5271 PLAINFIELD AVENUE, N.E.	
City:	Grand Rapids	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49525	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4732820	TESLINK
Registration Number:	3171544	G GILL INDUSTRIES, INC.
Registration Number:	3192789	METAL ENGINEERED TO MOVE
Serial Number:	87045010	G

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7349302494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7349302488

Email: ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Kornfield - Bodman PLC
Address Line 1: 201 South Division, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan M. Kornfield
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. kornfield/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Reassignment and Release of IP#page1.tif source=Reassignment and Release of IP#page2.tif source=Reassignment and Release of IP#page3.tif source=Reassignment and Release of IP#page4.tif source=Reassignment and Release of IP#page5.tif source=Reassignment and Release of IP#page6.tif

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release") is made as of October 7, 2020 by The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association ("Huntington"), in its capacity as agent (Huntington in such capacity, "Agent") for itself and the various other lenders (collectively, the "Lenders") party from time to time to that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of April 17, 2018, as amended (the "Credit Agreement") ("Secured Party"), with Gill Holding Company, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Holding"), Gill Industries, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Industries"), GILL INDUSTRIES -GEORGIA, INC., a Michigan corporation ("GILL INDUSTRIES - GEORGIA"), Gill Corporation, a Michigan corporation ("Gill Corporation"), GRM Automation, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("GRM"), Gill Real Estate Holdings Co., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Real Estate"), Gill Electronics, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Electronics"), Gill Acquisition Company, a Michigan corporation ("Gill Acquisition"), Gill Mexico Holdings, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Mexico Holdings"), Heron Industries, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Heron Industries"), Gill Industries-Georgia DISC, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Industries-Georgia DISC"), Gill Industries DISC, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Gill Industries DISC". and together with Gill Holding, Gill Industries, GILL INDUSTRIES - GEORGIA, Gill Corporation, GRM, Gill Real Estate, Gill Electronics, Gill Acquisition, Gill Mexico Holdings, Heron Industries, and Gill Industries-Georgia DISC, each a "Debtor" and collectively, "Debtors"), and the other loan parties from time to time party thereto (together with Debtors, collectively the "Loan Parties"), in favor of the Debtors.

Recitals

- 1. The Loan Parties received certain financial accommodations from the Secured Party, and in connection therewith the Debtors entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 17, 2018 (as amended or modified or amended and restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
- 2. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtors pledged, assigned and granted to the Secured Party, a security interest in the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A to this Release (collectively, the "Patents");
- 3. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 45593/103 on April 19, 2018;
- 4. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtors pledged, assigned and granted to the Secured Party, a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit B to this Release (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- 5. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 6331/782 on April 19, 2018; and
- 6. WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to reassign to Debtor and release all interest that Secured Party may have in the Patents and Trademarks.

Agreement

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Trademarks and the Patents, and reassigns to the Debtors, without recourse, representation or warranty, all interest of the Secured Party in the Trademarks and the Patents.

The Secured Party hereby authorizes the Debtors or the Debtors' authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the state of Michigan, without regard to conflicts of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

By: West last the

Walter Castillo Vice President

EXHIBIT A

<u>PATENTS</u>

PATENTS				
OWNER	TITLE	JURISDICTION	Application No./PATENT NUMBER	Application / ISSUE DATE
Gill Industries, Inc.	Head Restraint Mechanism and Method for Making Same	USA	6,935,696	08/30/2005
Gill Industries, Inc.	Automatic Fold and Return Head Restraint	USA	6,902,232	06/07/2005
Gill Industries, Inc.	Foldable Head Restraint	USA	7,575,282	08/18/2009
Gill Industries, Inc.	Foldable Head Restraint	USA	7,845,731	12/07/2010
Gill Industries, Inc.	Foldable Head Restraint	USA	7,341,312	03/11/2008
Gill Industries, Inc.	Articulating / Folding Head Restraint	USA	7,717,516	05/18/2010
Gill Industries, Inc.	Foldable Head Restraint Assembly	USA	9,168,851	10/27/2015
Gill Industries, Inc.	Head Restraint Assemblies	USA	9,132,756	09/15/2015
Gill Industries, Inc.	Head Restraint Assembly	USA	8,979,203	03/17/2015
Gill Industries, Inc.	Head Restraint Assembly	USA	8,820,839	09/02/2014
Gill Industries, Inc.	Animal Resistant Trash Container Lid and Trash Container System	USA	7,086,557	08/08/2006
Gill	Head Restraint	USA	15,085,110	10/6/16

PATENTS				
OWNER	TITLE	JURISDICTION	Application No./PATENT NUMBER	Application / ISSUE DATE
Industries, Inc.	Assemblies			
Gill Industries, Inc.	Dual Latch High Pivot Head Restraint	USA	15,468,856	9/28/17

EXHIBIT B

<u>TRADEMARKS</u>

	TRADEMARKS				
OWNER	MARK	JURISDICTION	Application No./REGISTR ATION NUMBER	Application/REG ISTRATION DATE	
Gill Electronics, Inc.	TesLink	USA	Reg. No. 4732820	05/05/2015	
Gill Industries, Inc.	Gill Industries, Inc.	USA	Reg. No. 3171544	11/14/2006	
Gill Industries, Inc.	METAL ENGINEERED TO MOVE	USA	Reg. No. 3192789	01/02/2007	
Gill Industries, Inc.	6	USA	Ser. No. 87045010	Application Date 05/01/2016 Request for extension of time to file a Statement of Use granted on June 27, 2017	

RECORDED: 10/12/2020